the following table:

Discount rate - The discount rate used to measure the total pension liability was 7.75 percent.  The projection of cash flows

used to determine the discount rate assumed that City contributions will be made at rates equal to the actuarially determined

contribution rates.  Based on those assumptions, the pension plan’s fiduciary net position was projected to be available to

make all projected future benefit payments of current active and inactive employees.  Therefore, the long-term expected rate

of return on pension plan investments was applied to all periods of projected benefit payments to determine the total pension

liability.

Changes in the Net Pension Liability (Asset)

Sensitivity of the net pension liability (asset) to changes in the discount rate - The following presents the net pension

liability (asset) of the City, calculated using the discount rate of 7.75 percent, as well as what the City’s net pension liability

(asset) would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one percentage-point lower (6.75 percent) or one

percentage-point higher (8.75 percent) than the current rate:

Asset Class Target Allocation

Domestic equity 45% 6.75%

International equity 20% 7.45%

Domestic Fixed income 20% 1.75%

Global Fixed Income 5% 3.30%

Real estate 10% 4.55%

Cash - 0.00%

Total 100%

Real Rate of Return

Long-Term Expected

Total Pension Fiduciary Net Net Pension

Liability Position Liability (Asset)

(a) (b) (a) - (b)

22,033,342$   21,228,216$   805,126$

Service cost 406,149   -   406,149

Interest 1,677,669   -   1,677,669

Differences between expected and actual experience (355,323)   -   (355,323)

Contributions - employer -   659,671   (659,671)

Contributions - employee -   -   -

Net investment income -   2,363,828   (2,363,828)

Benefit payments (771,999)   (771,999)   -

Administrative expense -   (40,051)   40,051

Other changes -   -   -

Net changes 956,496   # 2,211,449   (1,254,953)

Balances at September 30, 2016 22,989,838$   23,439,665$   (449,827)$

Balances at September 30, 2015

Changes for the year:

Increases (Decrease)

46

City of Statesboro, Georgia

Notes to the Basic Financial Statements

For the Year Ended June 30, 2017

Note 3 – Detailed Notes on All Funds (Continued)

Pension Expense and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to Pensions

For the year ended June 30, 2017, the City recognized pension expense of $392,839 At June 30, 2017, the City reported

deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to pensions from the following sources:

Amounts reported as deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to pensions will be recognized

in pension expense as follows:

3-I. Other Post-Employment Benefits (OPEB)